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JUVENILE SCIENCE READER 

1) AIKIN, John. The calendar of nature. Designed for the instruction and 
entertainment of young persons. 
London. Printed for Baldwin and Cradock, 1835. New edition, corrected and much improved. 

18mo in 6s. [2], x, 91pp, [5]. With half-title and two terminal advertisement leaves, vignette 
engraving to title and head of each month within text. A handsome copy in original roan-backed 
marbled paper boards, gilt. Boards a little faded, slightest of rubbing. Bookseller's label of 'H. 
Fraser, Greenock' to FEP, gift inscription to head of half-title. 

English physician John Aikin's (1747-1822) juvenile science reader The Calendar of nature, 
dedicated to his sister Anna Barbauld, was first published in 1785. This small format new edition 
is described as 'corrected and much improved'. 

COPAC locates only two copies of this 1835 'new edition', at BL and Manchester. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 



‘B – IS THE BEE’! 

2) [ALPHABET]. The alphabet of animals, intended to impress 
children with affection for the brute creature. 
London. J. Groom, [s.d., c.1854]. Ninth edition. 

32mo. 31pp, [1]. With an engraved frontispiece, a further 25 engraved 
illustrations in the text, and a final page of publisher's advertisements. Original 
publisher's pictorial wrappers. Extremities marked, spotted, and creased, inked 
initials to head of upper wrapper. Contemporary inked ownership inscription 
of Sarah Richmond to verso of upper wrapper, lightly foxed. 

An unsophisticated copy of a mid-nineteenth-century alphabet, 
designed to impart an affection for ‘the brute creation’ in young 
children. Presented entirely in verse, each entry provides a brief description of 
the animal's nature accompanied by a delightful illustration; the usefulness of 
the book as an aid to teaching the alphabet is however questionable, given that 
both the letters 'U' and 'X' are omitted - presumably a result of difficulties 
encountered by the compiler is finding a suitable candidate creature. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



3) ARROWSMITH, Aaron. An atlas of ancient geography, for the use of King's College 
School. 
London. Published by S. Arrowsmith, 1832. 

8vo. [4]pp. With an engraved title page, an engraved contents leaf, and 19 hand-coloured 
engraved folding plates. Original publisher's gilt-ruled green half-calf, marbled boards, printed 
paper lettering-piece to upper board. Extremities worn, some surface loss, spine sunned. Later 
inked ownership inscription to recto of FFEP, lightly spotted, occasional dust-soiling to margins. 

A finely well-executed atlas of the ancient world, issued for the use of King's College 
School, by cartographer, map publisher, and sometime hydrographer to the king, Aaron 
Arrowsmith the elder (1850-1823). 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



4) [BARNARD, Frances Catherine]. The school-fellows; or, holidays at the 
hall. 
London. Published by T. Noble, 1850. Third edition? 

8vo. 189pp, [1]. With an engraved frontispiece and a further two engraved plates. 
Original publisher's red cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Extremities marked and worn, 
joints split, later repairs to head and foot of spine. Occasional light spotting, inked 
presentation inscription to recto of FFEP; 'Swaffham Grammar School. / Fredk. Ward. 
/ A Reward of Merit / for Good Conduct and / General Improvement. / Xmas. 1842'. 

The presumed third edition of Frances Catherine Barnard's (1796-1869) tale of a 
privileged Liverpudlian boy sent to boarding school, first published by Joseph 
Graham in 1845. The young protagonist, Charles Maitland, navigates his first days at 
the institution with trepidation before a chance meeting with the timid Reginald 
Arlington, with whom he soon becomes fast friends. The latter half of the book sees 
the pair, now approaching manhood, holidaying at Reginald's home, Arlington Hall. 
The narrative then recedes somewhat, with much of the remainder of the story 
comprised of a series of dialogues in which the cast of characters hold lengthy 
informative discussions on a disparate variety of topics, from the progress of ancient 
civilisations, to the contemporary state of the French Republic, and the merits of 
balloon flight. 

OCLC locates only four copies (Amsterdam, Cambridge, Liverpool and Melbourne) of 
this third edition. COPAC adds no further. 

£ 100  

 



ILLUMINATED SCRIPTURE TEXT GAME 

5) [BIBLE - English, Games]. The Scripture Text 
Pastime. 
London. A.N. Myers, 15 Berners Street, 1862. 

Box dimensions 205 x 135mm. Contents, presumably 
incomplete (but not largely so), comprise illuminated 
capitals, printed on one side in gold on stiff card in red (24) 
and green (24); lower case letters printed on one side of stiff 
card, verso blank, in red (72), black (76) and blue (75), and 
blank word spacers (16). With one folded leaf of rules, 
printed in black on both sides; one stiff card of illuminated 
'Examples'. All contained within a handsome cloth-bound 
hinged box, with morocco lettering-piece to lid, hook and 
eye clasp. Slight rubbing, else fine. 

A stunning example of a mid-Victorian juvenile 
diversion for the Christian Sabbath, in a style very 
much drawing upon the influences of Owen Jones-
style textual illumination. 

As the detailed explanatory text outlines, 'a supply of 
moveable letters of diverse colours is provided, by means of 
which a passage from scripture is set up by one of the 
company, the letters being selected so that when properly 
arranged they have the appearance of an Illuminated Text', 
with emphasised capitals and a hierarchical formula for the 
colour of individual words from a scriptural excerpt 'so that 
no two consecutive words have the same colour'. As if the 
construction was not sufficiently diverting, several forms of 
game are suggested around the notion of mixing the letters 



together and challenging others to 'discover the text designated, proceeding only on the data furnished by the letters themselves, namely: - 
the number of words, denoted by a blank placed between every two words - the number on substantives, indicated by the capitals -the 
letters from which the principal words are to be formed, denoted by different colours -together with the knowledge that all the letters of 
each word are of one colour'. The rules also note, perhaps grudgingly, that 'discovery may be facilitated by reference to a concordance when 
a key-word has been found' and that the letters and rules are similarly applicable ‘to texts from poets and other well-known writers, and can 
thus be used for other purposes'. 

A.N. Myers were a significant publisher of 
Victorian games and books for children; 
however, this title, perhaps unsurprisingly given 
its nature, is unrecorded in the usual databases. 
Indeed, the only reference to this title that we 
could find is in Jane Ellice Hopkin's Work 
among the lost (London, 1870), in an account of 
the activities of 'inmates' of the Albion Hill 
Home for Female Penitents, Brighton, which 
refers to this very game as 'combining 
amusement with instruction in Scripture and 
spelling', noting that 'the common alphabet can 
be readily pencilled at the back' of each letter 
'should the Gothic alphabet be too puzzling'. 

£ 950  [+ V.A.T. in the UK/EU]  



 



THREE BIBLICAL REFERENCE GAMES IN ONE 

6) [BIBLE - English, Games]. The Bible Treasure-Seekers' Game: or, Play Concordance. A Sunday Diversion for the Young: Spiritual 
Profit for the Old. Affords a happy hour of healthful intellectual exercise in the Home; the Sunday School, the Christian Endeavour 
Society, &c. 
Birmingham. C. Caswell, [s.d., c.1880?] 

Box dimensions 145 x 95mm. 12 packs of printed biblical reference cards, grouped thematically and numbered sequentially in the order of 
the Biblical Books, each contained within a lettered paper wrapper: Sword, Heart, Fruit, Sheep - each with 32 cards; Tree, Mother - each 
with 28 cards; Grass - with 27 cards (perhaps missing one?); Lion - with 26 cards; Sacrifice, Redemption, Money, Dew - each with 24 cards. 
With one folded sheet of rules, all contained within the original paper covered box, consisting of two parts, with title label to upper 
element. Box slightly rubbed at corners, edges, some spotting to card wrappers; else fine. 

A remarkable survival, untraced in the usual databases, of an apparently late Victorian card based concordance game (originally 
priced at 1s 6d) for the Christian Sabbath, the rules of which detail three manners of play. The first, 'Equity', involves distribution of the 
cards to all players, who then 'insert the cards in their Bibles' and take turns to read 'the words only of one of the indicated passages', with 
the first player correctly identifying the 'chapter and verse to which it belongs' claiming the card; the player claiming the most cards wins. 
The second, 'Duelling', is a variation on the first, where instead of 'distributing the cards, as above', the cards are all placed 'in a Pool, face 
downwards', with the game proceeding from there in the same manner. The final game, charitably termed 'Consolation', leaves a portion of 
the cards from the original 'Equity' method aside, to be read by the 'Winner of the distributed Cards...so as to give those who have scored 
less, the chance of excelling him'. 

As the terminal 'Suggestions' gravely note, perhaps for the attention of the sterner Sunday School teacher, 'If the Passages be read in the 
order indicated by the consecutive numbers in the corner of each card...the exercise is made more of a Bible Reading and less of a game'. 
 
Caswell of Birmingham published a wealth of juvenile works during the Victorian era; the vast majority, as here, were Biblical in nature; we 
could not locate any other examples of Caswell produced games. 

£ 450  [+ V.A.T. in the UK/EU] 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7) BINGLEY, William, Rev. Biography of celebrated roman characters: with numerous 
anecdotes, illustrative of their lives and actions. 
London. Printed for Harvey and Darton, 1824. First edition. 

12mo. xxiii, [1], 348pp. Without half-title. With an engraved frontispiece and a further 
three engraved plates. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, gilt. Extremities rubbed, 
spine sunned. Inked ownership inscription to recto of FFEP, small paper flaws to text 
of p.28/29, repaired horizontal tears to foot of leaf L12 (touching text, without loss of 
sense), foxed. 

A handsome copy of the first edition of Church of England clergyman William 
Bingley's (1774-1823) biographical compilation of influential Roman emperors, 
politicians and scholars; including, as is to be expected, Caesar, Cicero, and Cato. The 
work 'designed for the use of young persons', commences with a brief account of the 
author's life and writings and concludes with an appendix on Roman literature. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 



THE DANGERS OF REVENGE 

8) [BROKEN CANE]. The Broken Cane; or, stephen's advice. 
London. Printed for S. Carvalho, [s.d., c.1820]. 

16mo. 15pp, [1]. With a woodcut frontispiece. Stitched, as issued, in original publisher's 
pictorial drab wrappers. Lightly rubbed and marked. Leaves browned. 

An unrecorded penny morality tale, warning of the dangers of revenge, in which the 
upstanding titular protagonist strives to dissuade his friend from seeking retribution following 
the malicious destruction of his beloved walking-stick by a contemptable young miscreant. 

Untraced in COPAC or OCLC.          £ 450  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



JULIUS' BUCHANAN 

9) BUCHANAN, George. YULE, Alexander. Ecphrarasis paraphraseos Georgii 
Buchanani in Psalmos davidis: Ab Alexandro Julio edinburgeno, In Adolescentiae studiosae. 
Londini. Excusum apid Georgium Eld, 1620. First Julius edition. 

8vo. [16], 364pp, [4]. With terminal blank and errata leaves. Twentieth-century blue half-
morocco, gilt, buckram boards. T.E.G. Tightly bound, title neatly reinforced at gutter, else a 
fine, remarkably clean copy. 

The first edition of Stirling High School master Alexander Yule’s (d.1624) Latin prose 
paraphrase of George Buchanan’s poetic version of the Psalms of David, composed 
during his imprisonment in Lisbon. As well as providing an extremely handsomely laid 
out text for a younger audience, the historical significance of Yule’s edition is that he had 
been acquainted with Buchanan in his youth, and is said to have consulted with him on this 
ekphrasis. A second edition appeared in 1699. 

Outside of the UK, ESTC locates copies at only seven locations (Bancroft, Folger, Harvard, 
Huntington, Illinois, Indiana and Yale). 

ESTC S106068. STC 3989. 

£ 650  

 

 



CHELTENHAM COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION 

10) [CHELTENHAM COLLEGE]. Rules and regulations of Cheltenham College. 
Instituted 1840. 
Cheltenham. Printed by R. Short, 1844. 

[5], 8-30pp. Without half-title. 

[Bound with:] [CHELTENHAM COLLEGE]. Cheltenham college. General plan of studies 
and list of the classical and other authors, which are read in the several classes. Cheltenham. J. J. 
Hadley, 1844. 8pp. 

[And:] PHILLIPS, A[lfred]. A letter from the rev. a. phillips, d. d. addressed to the board of 
directors of the cheltenham proprietary college, containing some suggestions with regard to 
the plan of education to be adopted therein. Cheltenham. Rawlings and Lake, 1841. 15pp, [1]. 

12mo. Contemporary green buckram, lettered 'BOARD ROOM' in gilt to upper board. 
Rubbed and marked, spine sunned. Printed Cheltenham College library label to FEP, lightly 
foxed. 

A coherent sammelband of three apparently unrecorded works connected to the 
administration of Cheltenham College, Gloucestershire, instituted in 1840; including an 
address by Alfred Phillips, the first principle, on proposals for the management of the school. 

£ 250  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11) [CHRONOLOGY]. Chronology, from the creation of the world to the 
year 1824: with a list of geographical discoveries, heights of mountains, 
Contemporary Potentates, discoveries and improvements in the arts and sciences, 
astronomical tables, population of the principal places in the world, curious 
numbers, speed, and remarkable instances of longevity. 
London. William Darton, [1824]. First edition. 

12mo. 48pp. With a copper-engraved frontispiece, and five further copper-
engraved plates (each featuring illustrations of two notable events, including 
'Comedies first performed at Athens' and the 'Magic Lantern invented by Roger 
Bacon'. Original publisher's buff printed wrappers ('Price 1s. plain; or with the 
Plates Coloured, 1s. 6d'). Slight rubbing some spotting to plates and offsetting to 
adjacent leaves of text, else a generally clean copy. 

The first edition of a rare compilation of historical, biblical, geographical 
(including 'America discovered by Columbus - 1492) and astronomical facts, 
figures and curiosities, exquisitely illustrated and designed to delight the 
Regency juvenile mind - an early nineteenth-century precursor to the 
Guinness Book of Records! Alas, Chronology doesn't seem to have had quite the 
commercial impact of its twentieth-century successor; after an 1825 update, the 
title appears to have been dropped by Darton. 

COPAC locates a single copy (at Oxford); OCLC adds four more elsewhere 
(Stellenbosch, Turnbull, Toronto and UCLA), and a single copy of the 1825 
edition (Princeton). 

Darton H200(1). 

£ 375  



12) [CONDUCT OF LIFE]. The young man's own book. A manual of Politeness, Intellectual Improvement, and 
moral deportment. 
Halifax. H. Pohlman. Hartley & Walker, 1837. 

12mo. ix, [1], 376pp. With an engraved frontispiece. Bound by F. S. Hopkins of Bishopsgate Street in contemporary 
dark green gilt-tooled calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece. marbled edges. Lightly rubbed. Marbled 
endpapers, internally clean and crisp. 

A handsome copy of an anonymous 
publication offering 'the means of mental 
improvement' for young gentlemen through 
'council concerning manners and behaviour, 
amusements occupations, the conduct of 
domestic life, and the pursuit of business'. 
Chapters include: 'Advantages of Female Society', 
'Choice of a Wife', 'Reading Useless without 
Reflection', and 'Choice of books', which includes 
recommendations for Paley's Natural Theology, 
Hume's History of England, Clarendon's Relation of 
the Great Civil War, as well as the writings of 
Edgeworth, Opie, and Walter Scott more 
generally. 

£ 200  

 

 



BEETHOVEN STUDENT'S PRACTICAL GUIDE FOR THE YOUNG 
FEMALE PIANIST 

13) CZERNY, Charles. HAMILTON, J. A. Letters to a young lady on the art 
of playing the pianoforte, from the earliest rudiments to the highest state of cultivation: 
written as an appendix to every school for that instrument. 
London. R. Cocks and Co..., 1848. Third edition. 

8vo. v, [3], 79pp, [1]. Original publisher's printed boards. Light rubbing to extremities 
and surfaces, bumping to corners, small tears/splits at head and foot of spine. 
Internally immaculate. 

An unsophisticated copy of the third edition in English, translated by music 
theorist James Alexander Hamilton (1785-1845), of Austrian composer and 
student of Beethoven Carl Czerny's (1791-1857) popular epistolary teaching 
guide ('because the form of Letters approximates the nearest to verbal instruction') on 
the playing of the pianoforte. Czerny explains in his preface that 'by means of short, 
friendly and cheerful letters, I have undertaken to draw the attention of a talented and 
well-educated girl of about twelve years old, residing at a distance in the country, 
progressively to everything which might assist her in the better comprehension and 
application of the rules which are contained in almost every pianoforte school'. Priced 
at a mere 4s, this guide provided a far more economical introduction to the instrument 
than the same author's School for the Pianoforte, in four volumes, each priced at £1 
11s 6d. 

£ 300  

 



FIRST WHITTINGHAM EDITION 

14) [DAY, Thomas]. The history of little jack. By the author of sanford 
and merton. 
Chiswick. Printed by C. Whittingham, 1820. First Whittingham edition. 

16mo, in ?5s. 67pp, [3]. With half-title, woodcut vignette to title, a further 22 
woodcuts in the text, and terminal advertisements. Original printed wrappers. 
Rubbed, with a little tearing to head and foot of spine; corners slightly dog-eared. 

A rare survival (given the poor quality binding) in the original wrappers 
(which interestingly reference Simpkin and Marshall as publishers) of the 
first Whittingham edition of British philanthropist and abolitionist Thomas 
Day's (1748-1789) enduringly popular children's tale, The history of little jack. 
First published in 1788 by John Stockdale, the story of the Little Jack the 
foundling, as with Day's better known Sandford and Merton, embraces 
Rousseauian romantic notions of nature and childhood. 

COPAC locates just a single copy of this edition (Oxford); OCLC adds one 
further, at Yale. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



15) ELLIOT, Mary. La verite est notre meilleur ami. 
Londres [i.e. London]. Chez William Darton, [c.1825]. First edition in French. 

12mo. 36pp. With a hand-coloured engraved frontispiece and two further 
hand-coloured engraved plates. Stitched, as issued, in original publisher's 
printed buff wrappers.Extremities rubbed, discoloured, and a trifle marked, 
chipping to spine. Near contemporary inked ownership inscription to verso of 
upper wrapper, some marking to frontispiece, offsetting to title page, foxed. 

A rare French translation, in the original wrappers, of Mary Elliott's 
(nee Belson) (c.1794-1870) moral tale Truth our best friend, in which a young 
boy is led astray by an inveterate liar, only refraining from dishonesty once 
one of their deceptions results in an honest boy being accused of stealing. The 
first edition in English was printed by Darton in 1825. 

COPAC records copies at two locations (BL and NLS); OCLC adds five 
further (Columbia, Morgan, Indiana, Harvard, and Princeton). 

Darton H549. Moon, The children's books of Mary (Belson) Elliott, 463. 

£ 300  

 

 

 

 



 



WHITE (AND PINK) CHICKEN IN FRENCH 

16) ELLIOTT, Marie. Le poulet blanc. * Traduit de l'anglais de marie elliott, par A.F. Ed. Lepee, Professeur de Langue Francaise a Londre. 
Enrichi de gravures en taille douce. *The white chicken. 
Londres, [i.e. London]. Chez William Darton, [s.d., c.1825]. Sole edition. 

16mo? 35pp, [1]. With hand-coloured frontispiece and two 
further hand-coloured engraved plates. Sewn within original 
publisher's pink printed wrappers, with advertisements to 
rear. Marked. Early ink inscription to verso of upper 
wrapper, else internally very clean. 

[With:] Another variant copy of the same work, plates 
uncoloured, in original publisher's buff printed wrappers. 
Marked wrappers, small integral tears to upper wrappers 
and first few leaves of text, otherwise internally very clean. 

Two variants in different colour wrappers - one hand-
coloured (although well executed, perhaps by an early 
owner), the other not - of the sole edition of a French 
translation of Mary Elliott's (nee Belson) (c.1794-1870) 
The white chicken, which follows the young Betsy, who 
rears a lost white chick until she raises a family of her own, 
a fortunate development given the incapacitation of her 
farm labouring father, whom Betsy asks to sell her entire 
flock in order to secure an income. Demonstrating the 
value of deferred gratification as well as kind heartedness, 
the father saves the original chicken so that his child has a 
pet, and hopefully a future income stream. 



As the advertisements to the lower 
wrapper of each volume note, some 
22 juvenile English works by the 
prolific Elliott were translated 'en 
Francais' for educational purposes, 
and priced as 'Six-sous chacun'. 

Rare; COPAC locates copies at the BL 
and V&A only; OCLC adds just four 
further copies, at Bryn Mawr, 
Harvard, Indiana and UCLA. Neither 
Darton nor Moon mention variant 
wrappers. 

Darton H498. Moon, The children's 
books of Mary (Belson) Elliott, 449. 

£ 625  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



A REGENCY FAMILY'S GEOGRAPHICAL QUIZ 

17) [EVENING IN AUTUMN]. An evening in autumn; or, the useful 
amusement. Intended for children. 
London. Printed for Harvey and Darton, 1821. Sole edition. 

16mo in 8s. 110pp, [2]. With a copper-engraved frontispiece ('The Reapers') and three 
further copper-engraved plates ('A West Indian Hurricane', 'Nurse Brown' and 'The 
Ship of the Desert'). Original publisher's red roan, marbled boards, titled in gilt ('An 
evening in autumn 2s'). Lightly rubbed, small chips to upper joint, bumping to 
corners. Old damp-staining to gutter margin of the first and final few leaves, at foot. 
Early ink inscription ('Sybella Tyndall from her Papa') to FFEP, slight spotting and 
offsetting to plates and adjacent leaves. 

The sole edition of a charming regency account of a family of girls proceeding 
with a geographical quiz, with discussion of China, gold, Arabia, coffee, coral, 
pearls and ivory, with occasional references to gazetteers and other reference 
books. An inquiry regarding ivory leads to one of the girls referencing John Church's 
Cabinet of quadrupeds (London, c.1800) which the bibliographer Lawrence Darton refers 
to as 'one of D and H's more ambitious adult works'. 

Darton G320. 

£ 500 

 

 



EARLY JUVENILE FANTASY 

18) [FAIRY TALE]. The flower basket. 
London. Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1816. First edition. 

12mo. 83pp, [1]. With an engraved frontispiece. Original publisher's green roan-
backed drab paper boards, ruled and lettered in gilt. Rubbed, marked, and 
discoloured, some splitting to joints. Inked gift inscription to verso of damp-
stained frontispiece, offsetting to title page, occasional spotting. 

An unsophisticated copy of the sole edition of an anonymous original early 
nineteenth-century juvenile fantasy work. The book, 'composed solely at the 
request, and for the amusement of, the children of a friend' is by the author's own 
admission a departure from the usual acceptable fare, indeed they state that 
anything 'in the shape of a Fairy Tale' would not have otherwise entered their head 
in 'this enlightened age, when such productions have long been banished from all 
juvenile libraries'; though they nonetheless hope that it may 'find admittance into 
the literary collections of the youthful members of society; and, though conscious 
that it will add nothing to their store of information, I flatter myself it will not 
diminish the correctness of their principles'. 

£ 350  

 

 

 



19) FULLER, J. G. The child's scripture examiner and assistant... 
London. Printed for B. J. Holdsworth, 1826. Fourth edition. 

8vo. Four parts bound as one. vii, [1], 79, [1]; 77, [3], 71, [1]; [2], 98pp, [1]. With an engraved frontispiece to each part 
(one of which folding). Original publisher's lower wrapper of Part IV bound-in. Contemporary gilt-tooled red morocco. 
Extremities rubbed and marked, upper joint split. Marbled boards, contemporary inked ownership inscription to recto 
of front blank fly-leaf, offsetting to titles, foxed. 

A London printed edition, complete in four parts, of Bristol-based publisher J. G. Fuller's exercises for 
children on the Gospels of Matthew, Luke, and John, and the Acts of the Apostles, 'submitted for the attention 
of those persons who feel concerned for the present and eternal happiness of the rising generation, and especially of 
such as are personally engaged in the important and delightful employment of Sabbath-school instruction'. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 

 



MADE IN GERMANY FOR ENGLISH KINDERGARTEN CHILDREN 

20) [GAMES - Shapes]. Kindergarten Occupation and Amusement. Figure Laying. 
[Made in Germany]. A.N.M. & Co. [i.e. A.N. Myers], [s.d., c.1890s?] 

Box dimensions 210 x 155mm. Five sheets of printed coloured geometrical shape examples, and nine compartments with hundreds of stiff 
card shapes, in different colours, contained within nine compartments of a patterned paper-covered box, titled to lid. Worn and marked, 
with loss and pen trials to box, and a detached lid. Sheets marked and soiled, with some loss to corners and pen trials to verso. 

A colourful shape laying activity for 
Kindergarten children, 'made in Germany', 
evidently for the English market of 
successful Victorian publishers and games 
producers A.N. Myers & Co. Given the 
eminently disposable nature of the item, a 
remarkable survival in any condition. 

We could not find any holdings of this item in 
either COPAC or OCLC. 

£ 250  [+ V.A.T. in the UK/EU] 

 

 

 

 



WITH A VOLUME FOR THE WORKING CLASSES 

21) GENLIS, Stéphanie Félicité, Comtesse de. Theatre a l'usage des jeunes 
personnes. 
A Geneve [i.e. Geneva]. Chez les Librairies Associes, 1785. 

12mo. In four volumes. Without half-titles. Attractively bound in contemporary gilt-
tooled tree-calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-pieces. Lightly rubbed, slight 
chipping to head of spine of Vol. III. Recent bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to FEP 
of Vol. I, occasional spotting/toning. 

A collection of short comedies for young children by French novelist Stephanie 
Felicite, Comtesse de Genlis (1746-1830). First printed between 1779 and 1780, the 
first translation into English appeared in 1781. Intended for both the entertainment and 
the moral instruction of a wide juvenile readership, by the publication of the fourth 
volume, Genlis nonetheless observed that works of this nature were traditionally 
targeted at the children of the better off. To rectify this, the final volume is intended 
solely for the education of the working classes, specifically the children of merchants 
and craftsmen, as well as young chambermaids and female shop workers. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



FIRST TRADE EDITION 

22) HALLIWELL, James Orchard. The nursery rhymes of england, Obtained 
principally from Oral Tradition. 
London. John Russell Smith, 1843. Second edition [i.e. first trade edition]. 

8vo. xii, 259, [1], 16pp. With a half-title and a terminal publisher's advertisement 
catalogue. Original publisher's blind-stamped brown cloth, lettered in gilt. Lightly 
rubbed. Later inked stamp of Samuel Kingsford and recent bookplate of Robert J. 
Hayhurst to FEP, later inked ownership/gift inscriptions to recto of FFEP, later 
manuscript verse to verso, printed poem (Eugene Field's 'Dutch Lullaby'), 
seemingly extracted from a late nineteenth-century periodical, pasted to REP. 

The first trade edition (the first edition was privately printed for subscribers) 
of James Orchard Halliwell's (1820-1889) immensely influential codification 
of English nursery rhymes in the vernacular. The anthology is notable for 
containing a now obsolete variation of the Christmas carol 'The Twelve Days of 
Christmas', and the first appearance in print of the fable of 'The Three Little Pigs'. 

£ 375 

 

 

 

 

  



WITH A JUVENILE OPERETTA 

23) HARRISON, Harry. Poems. 
Clapham. Published by the author, 1887. First edition. 

8vo. vii, [2], 10-152pp. Original publisher's decorated red cloth, lettered in gilt. A 
trifle rubbed, spine marked and sunned, red ink-stain to lower edge. Later 
bookplate of Thomas Brayshaw to FEP, endpapers browned, else internally clean 
and crisp. 

The sole edition of the only published work, with a juvenile operetta, of 
Yorkshire-based poet Harry Harrison, of whom little is known. Provincially 
printed by J. W. Lambert of Settle, the collection commences with a prefatory 
remark in which the author states that the poems are 'entirely the work of my teens, 
the Prize Poem, which I wrote this year [1887], being the only exceptive 
composition'. In addition to the aforementioned prize poem (on the Jubilee of 
Queen Victoria), the rather simplistic, naive, verses include an epitaph to Keats and 
a juvenile operetta in four parts 'Golden Hair and the Three Bears'; a rollicking 
retelling of Southey's beloved fairy tale to be sung predominantly by a chorus of 
children. 

£ 125  

 

 

 



24) [KIDDER, Daniel Parish]. King joash: or, the golden cloud. 
New-York. Sunday-School Union, [s.d., c.1840]. 

16mo. 40pp. With an engraved frontispiece. Original publisher's red roan-backed 
marbled boards, gilt. Extremities rubbed. Endpapers marked, later inked/pencilled 
ownership inscription to FEP, without RFEP. 

An apparently unrecorded edition of a retelling for Sunday School attendees of 
the tale of Jeshoash, eighth king of Judah; commonly attributed to American 
Methodist Episcopal theologian Daniel Parish Kidder (1815-1891). 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRINTED FOR MARY JANE GODWIN 

25) LAMB, Charles. The adventures of ulysses. 
London. Printed for M. J. Godwin and Co. at the City Juvenile Library, 1819. New edition. 

12mo. [2], viii, 148pp. With an additional engraved frontispiece. Uncut in original publisher's two-
tone paper boards. Extremities marked and worn, joints split, loss to spine. Book-label of Maurice 
Powell to FEP, later booksellers typed description to recto of FFEP, additional title page browned 
and dust-soiled, loss to lower corner of leaf G1, foxed. 

An unsophisticated copy of a late Regency edition of Charles Lamb's (1775-1834) adaptation 
for children of the myth of Odysseus, first published in 1808 as a supplement to Fenelon's 
popular Adventures of Telemachus (1699). This edition was printed for Mary Jane Godwin, 
second wife and business partner of William Godwin (1756-1836), and stepmother to Mary 
Shelley (1797-1851), with whom she had a notoriously fraught relationship; indeed, Shelley once 
wrote of Mary Jane: 'somthing [sic] very analogous to disgust arises whenever I mention her'. 

 

£ 200  

 

 

 



PRINTED FOR MARY JANE GODWIN 

26) [LAMB, Mary and Charles]. Mrs. leicester's school: or the history of 
several young ladies; related by themselves. 
London. Printed for M. J. Godwin, 1814. Fourth edition. 

12mo. [4], viii, [1], 10-176pp. With an engraved frontispiece. 
Contemporary green half-calf, marbled boards, gilt. Rubbed, slight split to 
upper joint. Inked ownership inscription to recto of FFEP, offsetting to 
title page, very occasional light spotting. 

An early piece of juvenilia principally by Mary Lamb (with 
contributions by her brother Charles) centred upon the newly 
arrived pupils during their first evening in attendance of Mrs. 
Leicester's school for girls, during which they together relate the 
circumstances of their upbringings and difficulties had with their 
immediate families. The stories are at least partially autobiographical, 
reflecting Mary's troubled childhood and history of mental instability. First 
printed in 1809, the books proved remarkably popular, reaching 11 
editions by 1836. 

£ 200  

 

 

 



BY AN ANONYMOUS FEMALE AUTHOR 

27) O., M. A. The glorious city; An Allegory for Children. 
London. Joseph Masters, 1858. First edition. 

8vo. [4], ii, ii, [1], 166pp. With a half-title. Original publisher's blind-stamped red 
cloth, lettered in gilt, A.E.G. Lightly rubbed, marked, and discoloured. Internally 
clean and crisp. 

A rare survival of the sole edition of a thinly veiled Christian allegory intended 
for a juvenile readership. The story concerns the progress of seven boys and the 
physical hardships and moral quandaries that they endure in their attempt to reach 
the 'Glorious City', that is Heaven. The anonymous female author states in her 
prefatory remarks that the story 'suggested itself to the writer in the autumn of 1854, 
as she was considering how to explain to a class of National School children...the 
meaning of that "state of salvation" to which they had been "called through Jesus 
Christ our Saviour"'. The book concludes with a catechism informed by the 
narrative, designed to assist children in further understanding of the more subtle 
emblematic aspects of the tale. 

OCLC records copies at four locations (BL, Cambridge, NLS, and Toronto); 
COPAC adds no further. 

£ 125  

 

 



ISLE OF WIGHT EVANGELICAL CONVERSION 

28) RICHMOND, Legh, Rev. The dairyman's 
daughter: an authentic narrative. 
London. Printed for the Religious Tract Society, [s.d., c.1831]. 

16mo. 158pp. With a woodcut frontispiece, a further seven 
full-page woodcut illustrations in the text, and three 
woodcut vignettes. Contemporary (original?) sheep, ruled 
and lettered in gilt. Extremities worn, joints splitting, loss 
to head of spine. Contemporary inked ownership 
inscription to recto of FFEP, very occasional light spotting. 

A reprint, for the Religious Tract Society, of Church of 
England clergyman Legh Richmond's (1772-1827) 
immensely popular evangelical narrative, based upon 
the conversion of Elizabeth Wallbridge of the Isle of 
Wight. First issued in 1814, The Dairyman's Daughter met 
with immediate success; in response Richmond greatly 
enlarged the work, with two editions of 20,000 copies each 
being printed in 1816. The book was translated into 
numerous languages and obtained a wide circulation in 
America. It was calculated that in the lifetime of the author 
the number of copies printed in the English language alone 
amounted to 2 million. 

£ 75  

 

 



29) ROBERTS, Samuel. Tom and charles: or the two grinders. 
London. Spottiswoode & Co., 1883. Ninth edition. 

12mo. 112pp. Original publisher's brown cloth, tooled in gilt and blind. Extremities marked and a 
trifle rubbed. Later inked ownership inscriptions to recto of FFEP, upper hinge partially exposed, 
else internally clean and crisp. 

A popular narrative account of the life of early nineteenth-century Sheffield cutlery 
grinders, as told from the perspective of two young boys, by social reformer and 
pamphleteer Samuel Roberts (1763-1848). Intended for the education of a juvenile readership, 
the book draws heavily upon the author's childhood as an employee of his father's Yorkshire-based 
silverware factory, were Roberts remained until 1784, when he and another apprentice established 
what soon became a successful business in silver and plated ware in Sheffield. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 

 



30) ROBSON, Mary. The orphan girl; A Moral Tale, founded on facts. 
London. William Darton, 1819. First edition. 

12mo. 135pp, [9]. With an engraved frontispiece, a further two engraved plates, and four final leaves of publisher's 
advertisements. Original publisher's red roan-backed marbled boards, lettered in gilt. Lightly rubbed. Occasional 
spotting. 

The first edition, in original state, of a Regency tale of a 
destitute young orphan by prolific children’s author 
Mary Robson (later Hughes). Unlike the majority of 
Robson’s writings published by Darton, with their middle 
class settings, The orphan girl focuses upon the struggles of 
the poor. In addition to rather visceral representation of the 
capacity for adults to act cruelly and dishonestly, the narrative 
provides a compelling account of the workings of an 
impoverished school within an area devoted to mining. 
Biographical details of the author are scant beyond records of 
her publications. In addition to her efforts for Darton, 
Robson wrote numerous pamphlets at the behest of the 
Christian Tract Society, of which a member for life in 1813. 
Emigrating to Philadelphia in 1818, she was preceded by the 
popularity of her literary achievements (American edition of 
her early books for children had been published without her 
knowledge) and was able, with the patronage of noted 
philanthropist John Vaughan (1756-1841), to establish a 
school for young ladies. 

Darton H771. 

£ 500  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



31)  [ROSCOE, William - Imitations]. A LADY [DORSET, Catharine 
Ann Turner]. The peacock "at home:" a sequel to the butterfly's ball. 
London. Printed for J. Haris, 1808. 

12mo. 16pp. With an engraved frontispiece, and a further five engraved plates. Later 
black morocco, ruled and lettered in gilt. Lightly toned/spotted, later added blank 
tissue-paper between frontispiece and title. 

Catherine Ann Turner Dorset (c.1750-1817), widow of Capt. Michael Dorset and 
sister of poet Charlotte Smith, whose work Conversations (London, 1804) played host 
anonymously to Dorset's first appearances in print.  

The Peacock became one of the most successful imitations of William Roscoe's 
Butterfly's Ball, first printed in 1807, it was frequently reissued until the 1840s. 
The Gentleman's Magazine (8th Sept, 1807) said of it: 'After the exquisite little poem of 
Mr. Roscoe...and attempt at a Sequel was indeed an arduous task. But the "Peacock at 
Home" has afforded us so much pleasure, that we cannot hesitate to class it with the 
original it professedly imitates'. 

Moon 215(3). 

£ 150  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DIDACTIC VERSE SELECTION 

32) SANDHAM, E[lizabeth]. Poetic flowers, selected by E. Sandham; Author of the twin 
sisters, travels of saint paul, scripture geography, &c, &c. 
Southampton. Printed by and for T. Baker; sold in London, by Darton, Harvey, and Darton...and J. Harris..., [s.d., 
c.1815]. Sole edition? 

18mo in 6s. v, [1], 110pp. Contemporary (perhaps original) roan-backed 

A rare collection of English verse, selected for children, from authors including Lucy Aiken 
('The Robin'), Bloomfield, Collins, Cowper, Crabbe, Hurdis, Moore, Ann Radcliffe ('The 
Nightingale & Glowworm', 'Sunset') Thomson, and Weller; yet more poems are 
unattributed. As Elizabeth Sandham, the prolific author of early nineteenth-century works for 
children of whom little is known, notes in her preface, 'those I have chosen may, I believe, be called 
didactic: this is instruction in her fairest dress'. Contemporary advertisements note that all are 'pieces 
of short, that they may be committed to memory.' 

As with several of Sandham's works, this was printed in Southampton by Thomas Baker, but also 
distributed by the era's leading juvenile publishers, Darton and Harris. 

Rare. OCLC and bibliographical records at first suggest that two editions exist; one in 84pp, with an 
imprint date of 1815, and another in 110pp and undated. However, on delving further I wonder if the 
the records have been confused; the digitised edition appended to the same record suggesting an 
edition with a firm imprint date displays no such thing, and the only library listed as holding both 
'editions' in fact only hold undated versions. In total we can identify only four copies, all in the UK 
(BL - apparently 84pp, Cambridge, Oxford and Southampton), and none elsewhere. 

Darton G840(1). Not in Jackson. c/f Moon 782 (with 84pp, suggesting a date between 1818-22). 

£ 450  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



THE BEE HIVE AND THE ANT HILL 

33) [SCENES OF INDUSTRY]. Scenes of industry, displayed in the bee-hive… 
London. John Harris, 1830. Second edition. 

xii, 280pp, [24]. With 18 engravings on six plates, the first of which the frontispiece, and an extensive 
12 leaf terminal publisher's catalogue for John Harris, dated 1832. Recent morocco-backed marbled 
boards, slightly rubbed to extremities. With the bookplate of T.R. Young to FEP. G2 torn to gutter 
margin, without loss. Title slightly short at fore-edge, some spotting to plates, occasional marginal 
tearing/marking internally. 

The second edition (first appearing in 1827 from the same publisher) of a detailed but nevertheless 
captivating exploration of the insect world, exquisitely illustrated and dominated by a detailed 154pp 
exploration of the natural history of bees, narrated in the first person by a country bee-keeper and 
intended for a juvenile audience. 

Not in Moon. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



WITH REFERENCE TO LADY GODIVA 

34) SHERWOOD, [Mary 
Martha]. Dudley castle. 
London. William Darton and Son, c.1832. First 
edition. 

12mo. 108pp. With an engraved frontispiece 
and an additional engraved title. Original 
publisher's red roan-backed marbled paper 
boards, lettered in gilt. Slightest of rubbing to 
spine. Ink gift inscription to verso of 
frontispiece, light foxing, a fine copy. 

A charming work for children, by writer and 
educationist, Mary Martha Sherwood (1775-
1851), recounting the history of the West 
Midlands fortification of Dudley Castle and 
the numerous inhabitants of that place; 
including a reference to Earl Leofric of Mercia 
and his spouse Lady Godiva. 

Darton H1367(1). 

£ 150 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 



EARLIEST COLOUR ILLUSTRATION IN A CHILDREN’S BOOK? 

35) SHERWOOD, Mrs. [Mary Martha]. Social tales for the young. 
London. William Darton and Son, [1835]. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 230pp.With a frontispiece 'engraved and printed in oil colours by G. 
Baxter'. Original publisher's blind-stamped dark green roan, lettered in gilt, 
A.E.G. Lightly rubbed and marked. Occasional spotting. 

A handsome, remarkably well preserved copy of the first edition of a 
collection of conduct of life tales for children by Mary Martha Sherwood 
(1775-1851). In the first of the 10 stories (most of which had previously been 
published in The youth's magazine), 'The mail coach', Sherwood makes plain her 
contempt for theoretical reformers who 'almost universally leave the depravity 
of human nature out of their calculations'. It is this tale that is illustrated by 
Baxter's frontispiece, executed at his King's Square address which he vacated 
in 1835, making this perhaps the earliest English children's book illustrated by 
colour-printing. 

Darton H1430(1). 

£ 250 

 

 

 



36) [SHERWOOD, Mrs. Mary Martha]. Waste not, want not. 
London. The Religious Tract Society, 1837. 

12mo. 72pp. With numerous woodcut illustrations in the text. Stitched, as issued, 
in original publisher's pictorial paper wrappers. Without spine panel, dust-soiled 
and a trifle chipped. Inked and pencilled ownership inscriptions to recto of FFEP 
and foot of p.70. 

An apparently unrecorded Religious Tract Society edition of Mary Martha 
Sherwood's (1775-1851) Worcester-based morality tale for children. The 
narrative centres around young Mary, who, in an effort to provide for her kindly 
widowed mother and subsidise her income as a glove sewer, takes a position as a 
housekeeper at a local estate. There, she earns the animosity of a fellow female 
employee Hannah, a rather languorous young woman. Hannah, naturally, proves 
herself the more diligent worker, learning the benefits of honest employment, 
commitment to one's duties, and the dangers of procrastination. 

Whilst COPAC and OCLC locate other contemporary editions, none are dated, as 
here, 1837. 

£ 100  

 

 

 



37) [SOCIETY FOR PROMOTING CHRISTIAN KNOWLEDGE]. Pompeii. 
London. Printed for the Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1847. 

32mo. 16pp. With an engraved frontispiece. Original publisher's printed yellow wrappers. A trifle dust-
soiled, naive inked ownership inscription to upper wrapper. Leaves lightly creased. 

A remarkably rare survival of a chapbook for children, published under the direction of the Committee 
of General Literature and Education, recounting the destruction of Pompeii in 79 A.D. following the 
eruption of Vesuvius. 

OCLC records a single copy (Kentucky); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRINTED IN BLUE 

38) SOMERS, Emma C. Pretty poems for my children. 
London and Edinburgh. Thomas Nelson, 1849. 

16mo. x, [1], 12-144pp. Printed entirely in blue. With a colour lithographed frontispiece and numerous engraved vignettes. Original 
publisher's green cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Extremities rubbed, marked, and discoloured, some splitting to joints. Internally clean and 
crisp. 

A reissue of the 1848 edition of an 
anthology of poems compiled by E. 
C. Somers and first printed in 1847, 
for the enjoyment of her children and 
'containing all their favourite pieces'. 
The poems to which authorship are 
ascribed are predominantly by female 
writers, including usual suspects such as 
Mrs. Barbauld, Mrs. Hemans, and 
Charlotte Smith; exceptions to this are 
two verses by Wordsworth and the 
seemingly obligatory inclusion of a 
composition by Cowper. 

£ 150 

 

  

 



INCLUDING TWO JACOBITE STORIES 

39) [STORIES]. More stories from the history of england. 
London. Published by E. Wallis, 42, Skinner Street, [s.d., c.1830s?] 

18mo in 6s. 71pp, [1]. With a hand-coloured engraved frontispiece and three 
further engraved plates, also hand-coloured. Stitched within original 
publisher's green stiff printed wrappers ('Price One Shilling, Coloured'). Slight 
surface loss to upper wrapper, some marking, else a crisp copy, with a neat, 
late Victorian pencilled inscription to verso of upper board. 

A rare, anonymous selection of stories from English history 
(culminating an account of the escape of Jacobite Lord Nithsdale from 
the Tower, and of the 1745 Rising), intended to captivate a juvenile 
audience and published by Edward Wallis, son of John Wallis (d.1818), 
English bookseller, publisher, cartographer and noted board game publisher. 

Other editions, with the addition of 'For children' to the end of the title, and 
with the name of N. Hailes added to the imprint, dated 1821, are also known. 
The only comparable edition to this work (printed by S. Bentley for Edward 
Wallis) that we can locate in the usual databases is an example (somewhat 
questionably, to my mind) dated by Gumuchian to 1815 known in only two 
copies, at Florida and Indiana. 

£ 450  

 

 



40) STRICKLAND, Susanna. The adventures of a field mouse; or, 
the history of little downy. 
London. Dean and Son..., [s.d., c.1855]. 

18mo in 6s. 72pp. With a woodcut vignette to title, and similar frontispiece 
and extra-engraved title. Original publisher's cloth-backed 
chromolithographed boards. Printed endpapers with publisher's 
advertisements. Rubbed, with a little surface loss. Stab-stitched, and slightly 
shaken thus, contemporary gift inscription (dated 1855) to recto of 
frontispiece, otherwise internally immaculate. 

The first book in the Dean and Son's 'Tales of Goodness, Truth and 
Kindness, for the Children of England' series, which an advertisement to 
the rear board notes were sold at sixpence each, 'tastefully bound in 
illuminated boards' and included no fewer than five works from the Strickland 
sisters. Incorrectly attributed on the title to Susanna, Little Downey - a conduct 
of life work also teaching the value of animal welfare - was the work of 
Catharine Parr Traill, nee Strickland, (1802-1899), Anglo-Canadian author, 
the first of the Strickland sisters to write as a means of securing income after 
the death of their father Thomas. 

£ 150  

 

 

 



 



FOR THE SCIENCE OF MUSIC 

41) STURM, [Christoph Christian]. Sturm's reflections on the works of god; and of his providence 
throughout all nature. 
London. Baynes and Son et al., 1824. 

12mo. In two volumes. xii, [1], 14-314; viii, [1], 10-336pp. With an engraved frontispiece and and 
additional engraved title page to each volume. Attractive contemporary prize binding of gilt-tooled 
black calf, marbled edges, lettered in gilt to upper board of Vol. I: 'Presented to Eliza Whittenbury. A 
reward for diligent attention to the science of music. Lombard House School. 1826. Lightly rubbed. 
Marbled endpapers, very occasional spotting. 

An early nineteenth-century translation, in a handsome contemporary prize binding, of German 
preacher Christoph Christian Sturm's (1740-1786) much admired magnum opus. 

£ 375  

 

 

 

 

 



 



42) SULLIVAN, W.F. Juvenile sketches; or, the history of Mrs. Barton and 
her Little Family. Illustrated with some instructive stories for the youth of both sexes. 
London. Printed and sold by Dean & Munday, Threadneedle-Street, 1818. Third edition. 

12mo, erratically mis-signed. [2], 5-56pp. [2]. With folding engraved frontispiece, two 
further engraved plates, all three after Isaac Cruikshank, and a terminal blank. 
Original buff printed paper wrappers. Rubbed to surfaces and extremities, corners 
slightly dog-eared, occasional pencil marking to text. Marginal tear to A6 without 
loss. Early ink inscription (J.M. Gresley?) to verso of upper wrapper. 

A rare survival in the original wrappers of what appears to be the third edition 
of a collection of three short, moral conduct of life stories all either concerning 
or narrated to children from the family of Mrs Barton, a young widow recently 
moved to a new home just outside of London, by William Francis Sullivan 
(1756-1830), son of a noted Irish jurist, a mariner in the Royal Navy during the 
American War of Independence and writer of verse and short stories, including 
several moral tales for children. 

Bibliographically, this is an altogether difficult book. The frontispiece, after Isaac 
Cruikshank, is dated 'Decr. 2. 1816', we can locate just a single copy of that edition, 
published by Dean & Munday in 1816, at Oxford. Subsequent editions of 1817 
(under the A.K. Newman imprint) and 1818 (under both Newman and Dean & 
Munday imprints) appear to have been almost interchangeable - indeed the presence 
of a terminal blank, here, conjugate with the title, suggest that the same sheets for the 
text may have been used by both. OCLC locates a single copy of this exact edition, at 
Princeton. 

£ 625  

 



43) [SUNDAY SCHOOL]. Matty lawson; or, my first trials in our sunday school. 
London. Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, [s.d., c.1860]. 

12mo. 36pp. With an engraved frontispiece. Original publisher's pink printed wrappers. 
Extremities worn and sunned, shipping to spine. Contemporary inked gift inscription to FEP, 
very occasional light spotting. 

A mid nineteenth-century juvenile devotional work, published under the direction of the 
Committee of General Literature and Education. 

This copy from the library, though not identified as such, of renowned bookseller and 
collector - and doyen of trade for many years - John Lawson. A devout Christian, Lawson 
collected books relating to his family name and would no doubt have been delighted by the 
devotional nature of this work. 

OCLC records copies at three locations (BL, Ohio, and V&A); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



44) TAYLOR, Joseph. Tales of the robin, and 
other small birds; selected from the british poets... 
London. William Darton, [s.d., c.1825]. 

12mo. 140pp, [4]. With an engraved frontispiece, and a 
further five engraved plates. Original publisher's black 
roan-backed marbled boards, ruled and lettered in gilt. 
Lightly rubbed, slight loss to head and foot of spine. 
Near contemporary inked gift inscription to recto of 
FFEP, offsetting to title page, occasional light spotting. 

An anthology of avian verse 'for the instruction and 
amusement of young people' compiled by Joseph 
Taylor (c.1761-1844). The poems, though 
predominantly uncredited popular compositions, do 
include Pope's 'The Nightingale', Cowper's 'On the 
Death of a Favourite Bullfinch', and Dryden's 'Beautiful 
Description of the Domestic Cock'. The book was first 
printed in 1808; this edition is a reissue of the 1815 
printing with a new title page (the plates remain dated 
July 13th 1815). 

Darton H1526 (3). Not in Jackson. 

£ 375  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



THE THIRD KNOWN COPY 

45) [THE RECLUSE]. The recluse; or, old father green-mantle. and little frank miller: Interspersed 
with Passages from the Sacred History, calculated to improve and entertain the juvenile mind. 
Ornamented with four copper plates. 
London. Printed and Published by T. Knott...sold also by T. Harris...W. Hailes...W. Darton...and all other 
Booksellers, 1820. First edition. 

18mo in 6s. iv, 71pp, [4]. With half-title, engraved copper-plate frontispiece, three further plates 
and two terminal advertisement leaves. Original publisher's red roan-backed marbled boards. 
Rubbed, somewhat marked, bumping to corners. Occasional offsetting and spotting to text and 
plates. 

The third known copy of the first edition of a rare morality tale, for children, of a 'truly 
charitable' recluse who takes in the 'sweet smiling baby, of about six months old' of a 
widowed acquaintance marching off to the Peninsular Wars. The conduct of life narrative, 
which is interspersed with relations of Biblical stories, ends happily, with little Frank Miller 
reunited with his father who 'returned crowned with laurels, gained at the ever to be remembered 
battle of Waterloo'. The publisher T. Knott appears to have produced relatively few juvenile 
works; the advertisements at the end of this volume indicate he also sold stationary and produced 
a 'patent improved Transparent Slate' for instruction in writing and drawing. 

COPAC locates no copies of this title, whilst OCLC locates just two physical copies, amidst 
several digital references, at Florida and UCLA. There is, additionally, a copy of what would 
appear to be a slightly differently titled reprint (The Recluse; or Old British Officer, and his faithful 
servant, an interesting tale for youth, London, R. Harrild) at the BL. 

Moon 702. 

£ 950  



 



46) [TRADES]. The book of trades; or, familiar 
descriptions of the most useful trades, manufactures, and arts, 
practised in england: and the manner in which the Workmen 
perform their various employments. 
London. Published by Dean & Munday, [s.d., c.1830]. 

12mo. 90pp. With a wood engraved frontispiece, and a further 17 
wood engraved illustrations in the text. Original publisher's red 
roan-backed marbled boards, ruled and lettered in gilt. Extremities 
worn, some loss to head and foot of spine. Inked ownership 
inscription of A. Dutton to FEP, offsetting to title page, very slight 
marginal loss to head of leaf G2, foxed and browned throughout. 

A delightful publication, replete with charming illustrations, 
that, in clear and plain language, describes the routines and 
techniques behind numerous useful occupations. The 
activities represented include the apothecary, the cooper, the 
engraver, the printer, and the bookbinder. The initial tasks required 
for the latter trade is described thus: ‘The first process of binding 
is to fold the sheets according to the size intended by the printer, 
the guide for which is the signature or letters placed at the bottom 
of certain pages; the leaves are then placed together, and beat with 
a hammer on stone, and then sewed in a sewing press upon cords 
of packthreads, called, bands, which is, as also the folding, 
principally performed by women’. 

Another edition published by A. K. Newman appeared at a similar time. 

OCLC records copies of this Dean & Munday edition at only two locations (California and Indiana); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 500  



 



BATH PRINTED SCIENTIFIC PRIMER: IN ORIGINAL BOARDS 
PROTECTED IN A DRAB WRAPPER 

47) TUCKER, R. A Philosophical Catechism; or, familiar introduction to some of 
the arts and sciences; being a synopsis of their elementary principles. 
Bath. Printed for the Author, by J. and J. Keene, 1825. New edition, with improvements and 
additions. 

8vo. vi, [2], 184pp. Uncut in original publisher's blue paper boards, printed 
paper lettering-piece to spine, protected by contemporary naive drab wrapper 
with manuscript title and ownership inscription to upper panel. Very slight 
shelf-wear, wrapper soiled. Later inked ownership inscription to recto of FFEP, 
endpapers lightly browned, else internally clean and crisp. 

A remarkably well-preserved copy of a revised and expanded edition of a 
catechism of the practical sciences 'for the use of schools and young 
people' by sometime Master of Tilshead Academy, Wiltshire, R. Tucker. 
First printed in 1811, the book serves as a primer to numerous fields of 
scientific study, from astronomy and geometry, to architecture and electricity; 
the only exception being the curious inclusion of a chapter on Roman 
mythology. 

Rare; COPAC locates a single copy of the first and this new edition (both at 
BL); OCLC adds no further. 

£ 625  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



UNRECORDED EDITION 

48) [WALKS WITH MAMMA]. Walks with mamma; or, stories in words 
of one syllable. With engravings. 
London. Grant and Griffith, successors to John Harris, Corner of St. Paul's Chuchyard, [s.d., 
c.1843-50s]. 

12mo. 48pp. With eight large, hand-coloured vignette woodcuts. Stab stitched 
within original publisher's stiff orange paper wrappers. With a small contemporary 
printed label 'Sold by Forbes & Knibb, Booksellers, Southampton' to upper 
wrapper at foot. Slightly rubbed, short tears at head and foot of spine. 

An unrecorded edition of a remarkable production of seven stories - all 
concerning animals, some of which more exotic than others - specifically 
composed, with a younger audience in mind, in 'words of one syllable'. 
Whilst the occasional word breaks this convention, the vast majority of these 
absorbing juvenile tales do indeed conform to this tight restriction. 

All editions contain, as does this example, eight hand-coloured vignette woodcuts. 
This edition published by Grant and Griffith, self-proclaimed 'successors to John 
Harris' of a work first published by the latter in 1824, reprinted in 1829 in this 
larger format and incorporated into a collected edition c.1839. 

Unrecorded in the usual databases. 

c/f Moon, 963/4. 

£ 500 



49) WATTS, Isaac. Divine and moral songs for children. 
London. The Religious Tract Society, [s.d., c.1855]. 

12mo. iv, [1], 6-72pp. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, gilt. Extremities Rubbed. 
Contemporary inked ownership inscription to recto of FFEP, else internally clean and crisp. 

An immensely popular selection of devotional and moral songs by eminent theologian and 
'Father of English Hymnody' Isaac Watts (1674-1748). 

£ 50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



JUVENILE LIBRARY TASKS 

50) [WILSON, Lucy Sarah Atkins]. The 
little reader; A Progressive Step to knowledge. 
London. John Harris [s.d., c.1830]. 

8vo. 128pp. With an engraved frontispiece and a 
further 19 engraved plates. Original publisher's 
green cloth, printed paper lettering-piece to upper 
board. Rubbed and marked, spine sunned. 
Without FFEP, occasional spotting. 

A collection of short stories, each 
communicated in solely words of a specific 
number of syllables, by Quaker educated 
children's author Lucy Sarah Atkins Wilson 
(1801-1863). Of note is one of the latter tales 
'The Library', in which a young boy is set the task 
of dusting and sorting the books in his father's 
collection in return for 'a new Robinson Crusoe'. 
The boy proceeds to separate the volumes into 
their respective genres, allowing Atkins to extoll 
the merits of each, for example: 'Biography is a 
very interesting and profitable study when it 
refers to characters who have been distinguished 
for moral excellence, or for Christian virtues'. 

This edition is unrecorded by Moon. 

£ 250  



 

 

 

 

 

 

+44 (0)7921 151 496 | sales@antiquates.co.uk | www.antiquates.co.uk 

 

Antiquates Ltd was established by Tom Lintern-Mole in 2007; we travel far and wide to 
buy, sell, and advise on rare books and manuscripts. 
 
Concentrating on hand-press printing and early modern manuscripts, we pride ourselves 
on offering a varied selection of antiquarian works on a diverse range of subjects, 
leaning towards the interesting, the important, and the unusual. 
 
We have a countryside bookshop in Wareham; we also regularly issue catalogues - do 
ask if you would like to be added to our mailing list - and frequently exhibit at regional 
and national book fairs in London, Bristol, Cambridge, Edinburgh, Oxford, and York. 
 
We also offer a valuation service (for either insurance or probate purposes), as well as 
advice on library development. 
 
 
 
 


